
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Cathy Mason 

 
Councillors:  
Tony Brewer Paul Roberts 
David Griffiths (Substitute)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held 
at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non-Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   Hearing for Application for a new Premises Licence:  
Havana Blue, 4A-6A Annesley Road, Hucknall, Nottinghamshire,  
NG15 7AB.  
 
 

5 - 44 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE Date: 19 TH DECEMBER 2017 

Heading: 

HEARING FOR APPLICATION FOR A NE W PREMISES 
LICENCE  
 
HAVANA BLUE, 4A – 6A ANNESLEY ROAD, HUCKNALL,  
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG15 7AB 

Portfolio Holder: ENVIRONMENT 

Ward/s:  HUCKNALL CENTRAL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose Of Report 
 
For Members to consider evidence produced at a public hearing taking into account the 
details contained within this report and any representations made at this meeting for an 
application to grant a New Premises Licence in relation to Havana Blue, 4a – 6a Annesley 
Road, Hucknall, Nottinghamshire, NG15 7AB; and to determine the application by taking such 
of the steps set out below as the Committee considers necessary for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the 
following steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
a) Grant the licence in accordance with the applica tion. 
 
b) Modify the conditions of the operating schedule by altering or omitting or adding to 

them. 
 
c) Exclude or restrict from the scope of the licenc e any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates. 
 
d) Reject the whole of the application. 

 
The Sub-Committee may also grant the licence subject to different conditions for different 
parts of the premises or the different licensable activities. 
 

 Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Members must consider all evidence offered at the Hearing and make an unbiased decision on 
the evidence offered. In making any decision, Members must also have regard to the Home 
Office statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (which can be 
found online at):  
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload s/attachment_data/file/627825/r
evised_182_guidance_05_04_17.pdf 
 
and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy (which can be found online at): 
http://www.ashfield.gov.uk/media/1605/adc-licensing -policy-la03-2014.pdf) . 

 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why No t Adopted) 
 
None 

 
Detailed Information  

The Licensing Act 2003 came in to force in September 2005. It passed the powers to the Local 
Authority to licence premises for any of the following licensable activities: 

• The sale by retail of alcohol; 
• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club or to the order of a member of the 

club; 
• The provision of regulated entertainment; and 
• The provision of late night refreshment. 

The licensing objectives are: 
 
• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm. 
 
Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, so that 
the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times. However, the 
legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These are vitally important 
and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work. 
 
Section 18 of the 2003 Act, allows Interested Persons, and Responsible Authorities, to make 
representations in favour or against applications for the grant of a Premises Licence. Should 
representations be made that cannot be resolved between the parties during any consultation 
period, then the application must be determined by a Licensing Committee or Sub-Committee 
Hearing. 

 
Other Relevant Considerations 
 
The Sub-Committee is reminded of its responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
(to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Ashfield District) and the Human 
Rights Act (which guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of 
their civil rights, and also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life) when considering the fair balance 
between the interests of the all parties to this Hearing.  Page 6



 
Any decision taken by the Sub-Committee must be necessary and proportionate to the 
o
[...]
 15:03 
To: J.Alison <J.Alison@ashfield.gov.uk>; susan.rhodes-
best@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk; C.OBrien <C.OBrien@ashfield.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Havana Blue - Licensing Authority proposed conditions 
 
This message originated from outside your organization 

 
  
Dear Mr Alison 
 
We are in acceptance of the proposed operating schedule and accept the polices 
should our licence be granted. 
 
Regards Mr L Clements and Mrs S Clements 

 

APPENDIX TWO

Page 28



1

J.Alison

From: J.Alison

Sent: 31 October 2017 11:08

To: 'enquiries@toledoofnottingham.com'

Cc: 'Rhodes-Best, Susan'; C.OBrien

Subject: Havana Blue - Licensing Authority proposed conditions

Attachments: HAVANA BLUE - NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION.pdf; HAVANA BLUE 

OPERATIONAL POLICIES.pdf

Dear Mrs Clements 
 
Further to our meeting today in relation to the above application for a new premises licence, I 
propose the following conditions to replace those you have entered into your Operating Schedule, 
and I also wish the attached Operational Policies to be in effect at the venue should the licence be 
granted. 
 
I have copied Susie-Rhodes Best (Police Licensing) and Cartherine O’Brien (EHO) into this email, 
so that they have sight of what I am requesting so as to avoid possible duplication. 
 
I have also attached a scan of your application so that Susie can also assess matters. 
 
 
The conditions that I wish to see on your Operating Schedule are as follows, and if you are 
agreeable to my proposals, please advise me accordingly by way of a return email (including 
copying Susie and Catherine): 
  
  
1.       The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the premises whose 

duties include the sale or supply of alcohol shall undertake and complete a relevant 
programme of training prior to them being authorised to sell or supply alcohol. Such training 
shall consist of providing staff with an understanding of:  

  
·      The need to ensure the responsible sale and supply of alcohol  
·      The need to refuse the sale and supply of alcohol to persons who are intoxicated or 

underage  
·      The need to seek credible age verification from persons seeking to be sold or supplied 

alcohol who may appear under the age of 18 years old  
  

Records of the training programme shall be maintained and made available to Authorised 
Officers upon request.  
  
The Premises Licence holder shall provide a “refresher” training session to all relevant staff 
members as and when deemed necessary on a case by case evaluation, but as a minimum 
requirement the refresher training session shall be provided to all staff on at least one 
occasion every six months. 

  
2.      A Premises Daily Register shall be held at the premises. This Register shall be maintained 

for a rolling minimum period of 12 months, and shall record:  
  

• The name of the person responsible for the premises on each given day.  
• The name of the person authorising the sale of alcohol each day.  

Page 29



2

• All calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a resident or 
neighbour of noise, nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons attending or 
leaving the premises. This shall record the details of the caller, the time and   

• date of the call and the time and date of the incident about which the call is made 
and any actions taken to deal with the call.  

• Any refusals on grounds of age and/or intoxication (to include date, time, member of 
staff involved, reason for refusal as well as a brief physical description of the person 
refused)  

• Any calls to or visits by Nottinghamshire Police or the Licensing Authority in relation 
to any crime and disorder / public nuisance or like related matter.  

  
The Designated Premises Supervisor shall check the Premises Daily Register on a weekly 
basis ensuring that it is completed and up-to-date, sign the Premises Daily Register each 
time that it is checked, and make the Premises Daily Register available for inspection by 
any Authorised Officer throughout the trading hours of the premises. 

  
3.      The premises shall implement written policies and procedural statements and/or 

management action plans. Such documents shall include, but not be limited to, the 
following: 

  
• Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults 
• Responsible Service of Alcohol  
• Underage Sales and False Identity 
• Acceptable Form of Identification 
• Challenge “25” 
• Zero Tolerance of Drugs 

  
The above policies and procedural statements shall be “live” documents, subject to 
amendment following consultation with the Licensing Authority, Environmental Health 
Department, and Nottinghamshire Police. 

  
4.      The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the premises are aware 

and understanding of the policies / procedures referred to at Condition 3 and the content of 
such policies and procedures and that they carry out their duties in accordance with them. 
Any necessary and justifiable deviation from those agreed shall be fully documented within 
the Premises Daily Register. 

 
5.         A CCTV system shall be installed and operative in the premises when licensable 
activities are taking place. 

All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall: 
 

• Be of evidential quality 
• Indicate the time and date  
• Be retained for a period of 31 days  

 
Recordings to be made available for inspection to the Police or any other authorised person 
when requested. 

  
6.         One licensed SIA door supervisors shall be on duty on Friday and Saturday evening from 

21:00 hours until the premises is closed to the public. A bound and sequentially paginated 
book or electronic record containing names, addresses and full SIA licence number(s) of 
door supervisors shall be maintained and kept for a period of twelve months and be 
available for inspection by the police or any other authorised person upon request. 

 

Page 30



3

7.       No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the possession of any drinking 
vessel or open glass bottle, whether empty or containing any beverage, other than to any 
external area owned or legally occupied by the Premises Licence Holder. 

  
8.       The Premises Licence holder shall participate in the designated local Pubwatch / Licensed 

Premises Partnership scheme (should one be in operation) and ensure that a 
representative of the licensed premises attend all of the arranged meetings or such a 
person has made all reasonable endeavours to attend the arranged meetings. 

 
9.         Challenge 25 notices shall be displayed in prominent positions throughout the premises. 
  
10.      All members of staff at the premises shall seek "credible photographic proof of age 

evidence" from any person who appears to be under the age of 25 years and who is 
seeking access to the premises or is seeking to purchase or consume alcohol on the 
premises. Such credible evidence, which shall include a photograph of the customer, will 
include a passport, photographic driving licence, or Proof of Age card carrying a "PASS" 
logo. 

 
11.       A taxi calling service shall be available to customers at all times that the premises are 

open.  Customers who are waiting for a taxi shall be provided with seating inside the 
premises. 

  
12.       The premises shall be cleared of customers and closed 30 minutes after the conclusion of 
the last licensed activity. 
 
13.       All external doors (save for when persons are entering and leaving premises) and windows 

at the premises shall remain closed at all times when regulated entertainment is provided. 
 
14.       Regulated entertainment shall be held internally only and no music or speakers shall be 

provided to external areas of the premises. 
 
15.      Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exit points to advise customers to respect 

the needs of the local community and of acceptable behaviour in public spaces.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
Kindest regards 
 
Julian Alison 
 
Licensing Team Leader  
Places & Communities 
Ashfield District Council 
Urban Road 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 
NG17 8DA 
 
E: j.alison@ashfield.gov.uk | T: 01623 457364 (Int: 4364) | M: 07989 531419 | W: 
www.ashfield.gov.uk/business/licensing/ 

 

Page 31



OPERATIONAL POLICIES DOCUMENT: HAVANA BLUE, HUCKNAL L 

 

HAVANA BLUE 

 

OPERATIONAL POLICIES 
 

All Door Supervisors and all Staff are to have read  and understood this Policy 
document before commencing employment at the venue.  

Refresher Training shall be provided to all Door Su pervisors and all Staff when 
deemed necessary. 

All Policies are “Live”, and shall be kept under re view and revised as and when 
required. 

The following Polices are contained within this Pol icy document: 

 

Policy Name  Page Number  

  

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults   1 

Responsible Service of Alcohol  2 

Underage Sales and False Identification  3 

Acceptable  Forms of Identification  4 

Challenge “25”  5 

Zero Tolerance of Drugs  6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



OPERATIONAL POLICIES DOCUMENT: HAVANA BLUE, HUCKNAL L 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



OPERATIONAL POLICIES DOCUMENT: HAVANA BLUE, HUCKNAL L 

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy  

This policy formulates part of the Premises License procedures to assist with the 
Licensing Objectives of ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’ and ‘Prevention of Crime 
& Disorder’. 

• As part of the Conditions of Entry the venue is to request an acceptable form of 
Government Approved Identification from all patrons. Those who are unable to 
provide an accepted form of Identification are to be refused admittance   

• As part of the Underage Sales and False Identification Policy any form of 
identification produced that is suspected of being false, fraudulent or doctored is to 
be confiscated and the relevant procedures followed. Any confiscation made is to 
be reported to the Police.   

• Any person who is unable to provide an acceptable form of identification and is 
suspected of being under the age of 18 is to be reported by way of a record kept in 
the Premises Daily Register.   

• Any person who is acting in a suspicious manner around persons believed to be 
under the age of 18 are to be reported to the Police for monitoring and for further 
investigation.   

• The Management are to liaise with the Police and Licensing Authority on regular 
basis (including through schemes such as Pub & Club Watch / Late Night 
Business Partnership) and share any relevant intelligence   

• The venue will have an area dedicated for vulnerable patrons (i.e. through alcohol, 
drugs, underage etc.) that come to their attention. This area will be used for their 
safeguarding, appropriate support and first aid, and such persons shall be kept in 
this area until a guardian / responsible adult collects them 

• All vulnerable persons shall be reported to the Police. 

•  All Staff and Door Supervisors are to receive relevant training  

All Door Supervisors and Staff are to have read and  understood this policy before 
commencing employment at the venue  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



OPERATIONAL POLICIES DOCUMENT: HAVANA BLUE, HUCKNAL L 

Responsible Service of Alcohol Policy  

This policy formulates part of the Premises License procedures to assist with all of the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
• Anyone who appears overly intoxicated shall be asked to leave the premises   

• If any member of staff suspects that a customer is intoxicated, they must first 
refuse service of intoxicating liquor and must be asked to leave the premises. If 
any member of staff is uncertain as to a customer’s sobriety they must raise this 
concern with a Manager or Supervisor   

• Customer’s sobriety will be verified by Door Supervisors upon entry to the venue. 
Any person showing signs of over intoxication will not be admitted entry   

• Management and Door Supervisors will make regular checks of the premises to 
ensure no customers exhibit the above signs   

• “Responsible Service of Alcohol Notice” are to be displayed in prominent areas of 
service   

• A logbook must be maintained on a daily basis of persons who have been 
removed or refused entry from the premises for appearing intoxicated   

• All Managers, Staff and Door Supervisors are to remain vigilant at all times   

• Purchases of intoxicating liquor are to be limited to two individual drinks per 
person, per transaction one hour before the end of licensable activity  

All Door Supervisors and Staff are to have read and  understood this policy before 
commencing employment at the venue  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 35



OPERATIONAL POLICIES DOCUMENT: HAVANA BLUE, HUCKNAL L 

Underage Sales and False Identification Policy  

This policy formulates part of the Premises License procedures to assist with the 
Licensing Objective ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’. 

Offences:  

• It is an offence for anyone under the age of 18 to purchase, or attempt to 
purchase, alcohol on a Licensed Premises. The maximum fine is £1,000   

• A person commits an offence is s/he sells alcohol to an individual under the age of 
18. The maximum fine is £5,000   

• It is an offense for a member of staff to knowingly allow persons under the age of 
18 to consume alcohol on a Licensed Premises. The maximum fine is £5,000   

• The Licensing Authority in conjunction with the Pol ice & Trading Standards 
Officers are empowered to send under 18’s into lice nsed premises to attempt 
to buy alcohol (subject to certain guidelines being  complied with).   

• A person charged with an offence has a defence available that they believed the 
individual was 18 or over, and they had either taken all reasonable steps to find 
out the individual's age or that no one could reasonably suspect from their 
appearance that they were u
[...]
ct on the premises and withhold evidence will be liable to 
disciplinary procedures, details of which are outlined in the Company Disciplinary 
& Grievance Policy which all employees read prior to commencing employment  

• Any patrons known to be associated with persons caught in the possession of 
illicit/ illegal substances are to be asked to leave the venue (at the Duty Managers 
discretion)   

• Any person suspected of being intoxicated on illicit substances will, when 
necessary, be reviewed by an onsite First Aider in a space designated for 
‘Vulnerable People’   

All Door Supervisors and Staff are to have read and  understood this policy 
before commencing employment at the venue    

Page 39



'( ' ilYnrrl,
22: L.bta {rt' ''i, lt
& 'ilavana Fluo: lVffihAhanL

4a frnrutW:l\rlPaps'1. A1h7ft{

ofin:hqilM- ---__
__1----7-
&tuvtiryJwons
4'-a p ystu/ {l(ad,trrknati .firttu )

- 
SetiDtNnaL firffi

Q fr,:tiloltt wuttiV-d llv laruueli( I

rcd 'ki, arya b( r?nJn ur mhl ngtt,
hrtJ rurntuM qqtet iuidultC sM-
( uuan \ltWl h, honr ,ttn I l'tn61tr *- ]trt 

]

u,Wir 6Vo.'frot| as I was lroelwtq 
I

nv f idt(\ot hqin4 col^lq.n-cJ unld o,-' 
I

tn'rr\rinnq allA,htichr6nt| _l
r) fmiut Cqch rnart"tlr0ilq\\A +? /r'u, o\/l l

@ilrriJrdurrhl t"r,rql

APPENDIX THREE

Page 40



?l[1u lioqrq,

nWiqjtwW
?eofJ?llE-J^duw-

sI]_TfDW

qmrr 
- 
$l{ s\Io JU- aTwnrr

----ryrytrrr] -a< 6\ntr6--

Page 41



draa oelaoa- lhrrLo qbldufq\u-xo
poflqnqM{
trovmuid adrila-,i1l!- b,xr\drn"#
i.,aaulc $dw\A ctu D-L
'uihort4Hu^ s\-c^rt\ ou

(*]l

a"hMt(u elr.of \

lulevl" ttrtfue lt U- \r1 and
4lLd-_

Ashfipld Distrieteouricii-

T

Page 42

ad05019_2
Rectangle



 

APPENDIX FOUR

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Hearing for Application for a new Premises Licence: Havana Blue, 4A-6A Annesley Road, Hucknall, Nottinghamshire, NG15 7AB.





Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 
 

         Present: 
 

Councillor Cathy Mason in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tony Brewer and Paul Roberts. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor David Griffiths (Substitute Member) 
 

Officers 
Present: 

Julian Alison, Alan Maher, Kieran Stockley 
 

In Attendance: Lee Clement, S. Clement, S. Westerman  
 

 
 

LC.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non-
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

 
LC.2 Hearing for Application for a new Premises Licence: Havana Blue, 4A-6A 

Annesley Road, Hucknall, Nottinghamshire, NG15 7AB. 
 

 The Chair introduced herself and asked the Members of the Sub-Committee, 
officers and those others present to introduce themselves. 
 
The Applicant for the New Premises Licence, Mr Lee Clement, accompanied 
by S. Clement and L. Westerman supporting the application, were in 
attendance. It was confirmed that the Interested Party was not in attendance, 
but that their representation about the proposed businesses was attached to 
the report at Appendix ‘C’. 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be adopted throughout the duration of the 
hearing.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader, Julian Alison, outlined the application to the Sub-
Committee. Following on from this the Chair then invited the Applicant to put 
forward their case to the Sub-Committee. In accordance with adopted 
procedure, the Sub Committee Members and Legal Officers were given the 
opportunity to question him. 
 
Finally, the Chair invited the Applicant to sum up the case for the application. 
The Chair and Sub-Committee then withdrew from the hearing in order to 
deliberate on the application and representations made in respect of it. 
The hearing was adjourned at 10.17am.  
 
The Chair and the Sub-Committee returned to the room at 10.40am. 
The Legal Officer presented the Sub-Committee’s findings. 



 

RESOLVED 
 
The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee (in exercise of its powers 
delegated by Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority) was to: 
Grant the application for a premises licence subject to the following conditions: 
 
A  The mandatory conditions, the conditions below agreed with the 
Applicant, the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule and the 
embedded restrictions on the use of the premises; and  
 
B The conditions agreed with the applicant being: 
 

1. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the 
premises whose duties include the sale or supply of alcohol shall 
undertake and complete a relevant programme of training prior to them 
being authorised to sell or supply alcohol. Records of the training 
programme shall be maintained and made available to Authorised 
Officers upon request. Such training shall consist of providing staff with 
an understanding of:  

 

 The need to ensure the responsible sale and supply of alcohol  

 The need to refuse the sale and supply of alcohol to persons who are 
intoxicated or underage  

 The need to seek credible age verification from persons seeking to be 
sold or supplied alcohol who may appear under the age of 18 years old  

2. The Premises Licence holder shall provide a “refresher” training session 
to all relevant staff members as and when deemed necessary on a case 
by case evaluation, but as a minimum requirement the refresher training 
session shall be provided to all staff on at least one occasion every six 
months. 

3. A Premises Daily Register shall be held at the premises. The 
Designated Premises Supervisor shall check the Premises Daily 
Register on a weekly basis ensuring that it is completed and up-to-date, 
sign the Premises Daily Register each time that it is checked, and make 
the Premises Daily Register available for inspection by any Authorised 
Officer throughout the trading hours of the premises.  This Register 
shall be maintained for a rolling minimum period of 12 months, and shall 
record:  

 The name of the person responsible for the premises on each given 
day.  

 The name of the person authorising the sale of alcohol each day.  

 All calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a 
resident or neighbour of noise, nuisance or anti-social behaviour by 
persons attending or leaving the premises. This shall record the details 
of the caller, the time and date of the call and the time and date of the 
incident about which the call is made and any actions taken to deal with 
the call.  

 Any refusals on grounds of age and/or intoxication (to include date, 
time, member of staff involved, reason for refusal as well as a brief 
physical description of the person refused)  

 Any calls to or visits by Nottinghamshire Police or the Licensing 
Authority in relation to any crime and disorder / public nuisance or like 
related matter.  



 

 
4. The premises shall implement written policies and procedural 

statements and/or management action plans. The policies and 
procedural statements shall be “live” documents, subject to amendment 
following consultation with the Licensing Authority, Environmental 
Health Department, and Nottinghamshire Police.  Such documents shall 
include, but not be limited to, the following: 

 Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults 

 Responsible Service of Alcohol  

 Underage Sales and False Identity 

 Acceptable Form of Identification 

 Challenge “25” 

 Zero Tolerance of Drugs 
5. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the 

premises are aware and understanding of the policies / procedures 
referred to at Condition 4 and the content of such policies and 
procedures and that they carry out their duties in accordance with them. 
Any necessary and justifiable deviation from those agreed shall be fully 
documented within the Premises Daily Register. 

6. A CCTV system shall be installed and operative in the premises when 
licensable activities are taking place.  Recordings to be made available 
for inspection to the Police or any other authorised person when 
requested.  All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall: 

 Be of evidential quality 

 Indicate the time and date  

 Be retained for a period of 31 days  
7. One licensed SIA door supervisors shall be on duty on Friday and 

Saturday evening from 21:00 hours until the premises is closed to the 
public. A bound and sequentially paginated book or electronic record 
containing names, addresses and full SIA licence number(s) of door 
supervisors shall be maintained and kept for a period of twelve months 
and be available for inspection by the police or any other authorised 
person upon request. 

8. No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the 
possession of any drinking vessel or open glass bottle, whether empty 
or containing any beverage, other than to any external area owned or 
legally occupied by the Premises Licence Holder. 

9. Challenge 25 notices shall be displayed in prominent positions 
throughout the premises.  All members of staff at the premises shall 
seek "credible photographic proof of age evidence" from any person 
who appears to be under the age of 25 years and who is seeking 
access to the premises or is seeking to purchase or consume alcohol 
on the premises. Such credible evidence, which shall include a 
photograph of the customer, will include a passport, photographic 
driving licence, or Proof of Age card carrying a "PASS" logo. 

10. All external doors (save for when persons are entering and leaving 
premises) and windows at the premises shall remain closed at all times 
when regulated entertainment is provided. 

11. Regulated entertainment shall be held internally only and no music or 
speakers shall be provided to external areas of the premises. 

12. Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exit points to advise 
customers to respect the needs of the local community and of 
acceptable behaviour in public spaces.  



 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Whilst the following were not made conditions, the Panel recommended to the 
Applicant that:  
 

1. The Premises Licence holder should participate in the designated local 
Pubwatch / Licensed Premises Partnership scheme and ensure that a 
representative of the licensed premises attend arranged meetings. 

2. Details of taxi companies or a taxi calling service/facility be available to 
customers to access should they wish to. 
 

Facts and Reasons 
 
Facts – The Sub-Committee decided the following: 

1. No representations were received from any Relevant Authority; 
2. No representations were received from Nottinghamshire Police; 
3. There was no evidence of anti-social behaviour or crime & disorder 

connected to this Premises.  The Police made no representation in this 
respect. 

4. The premises is currently derelict; granting the application would bring 
this premises back into use.  

5. The objector did not attend the hearing but the panel considered the 
representations made and found that they were speculative.  The Panel 
were satisfied that the Applicant had taken steps to address the 
objectors concerns. 

6. There was no evidence that the Licensing Objectives would be 
undermined by granting this application. 

 
Reasons – The Sub-Committee’s reasoning behind its decision was based on 
being satisfied that: 
 
As to 1 and 2 above, the Applicant was committed to being a responsible 
Licensee and evidenced good management practices/polices; 
 
As to 3 above, the Applicant indicated he was willing to work with the 
community, responsible authorities etc. to address any concerns relating to the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
As to 4 above, licensing Law is not the primary mechanism for the general 
control of nuisance or anti-social behaviour but rather a part of a holistic 
approach to the management of the District.  The Sub-Committee felt that 
there were other mechanisms available and in place for controlling problems of 
crime and disorder and public nuisance in the area.  
  
As to 5 above, the conditions agreed with the Applicant would address the 
objectors concerns and were appropriate for to the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
As to 6 above, if a Responsible Authority and/or Interested Party feel that the 
licence cannot be or is not being adhered to then a review application can be 
made to the Licensing Authority for the licence to be reviewed.  
 



 

 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence carefully submitted by the 
Applicant and took into account the District’s Licensing Policy, the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2017), 
the Human Rights Act and the four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 

Each objective being of equal importance. 
 
On consideration of the evidence and by virtue of the guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2017) the Sub-Committee only 
imposed conditions which it regarded as necessary and proportionate to the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives or were offered by the Applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also satisfied that the agreed conditions would 
address the concerns of the Interested Party going forward.   
If a Responsible Authority and/or Interested Party felt that the licence was not 
being adhered to then a review application could be made to the Licensing 
Authority for the licence to be reviewed. 
 
Appeal  
 
The parties to the hearing are reminded that there is a right to appeal against 
the decision to the Mansfield Magistrates Court, Rosemary Street, Mansfield, 
and Nottinghamshire, exercisable within 21 days of receipt of this notification.  
 
Reasons 
To enable the Sub-Committee to make an unbiased decision on the evidence 
and in line with the Home Office statutory guidance issued under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.45 am  
 
 
 
Chair. 
 


